

No. 23-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORP. and JENSEN HUANG,
Petitioners,

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB and STICHTING
PENSIOENFONDS PGB,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN C. DWYER
PATRICK E. GIBBS
SAMANTHA A. KIRBY
COOLEY LLP
3175 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 843-5000

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
REEDY C. SWANSON
KEENAN H. ROARTY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional counsel listed on next page)

SARAH M. LIGHTDALE
PATRICK J. HAYDEN
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
(212) 479-6000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE A STRONG INFERENCE OF SCIENTER.....	4
A. Under The PSLRA, Plaintiffs Cannot Plead Scierter Based On Generalized Allegations About Internal Records	4
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Defend The Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning And Cannot Identify Any Other Alle- gations That Create The Neces- sary Strong Inference Of Scien- ter	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Theory Of Scierter “Does Not Make A Whole Lot Of Sense”	16
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT USE AN EXPERT OPINION AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR PARTICULARIZED ALLEGATIONS OF FACT TO PLEAD FALSITY	19
A. The PSLRA Requires Plaintiffs To Plead Facts—Not Expert Opinions	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Belated Attempt To Distance Their Allegations From The Prysm Opinion.....	23
C. None of Plaintiffs’ Other Allegations Plead Falsity With Particularity.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Grp. v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Arkansas Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022)	19, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>DeMarco v. DepoTech Corp.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (S.D. Cal. 2001)	22
<i>Denny v. Barber</i> , 576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978).....	2
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Glazer Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Forescout Techs., Inc.</i> , 63 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 7
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	16, 20
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Southland Secs. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols., Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Stevelman v. Alias Rsch. Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. ScientificAtlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	23
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 311 (2007)	5, 8, 9, 16
<i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)	6, 23
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A)	4, 9
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(i)-(ii)	21
Fed. R. Evid. 401(a)	6
Fed. R. Evid. 701	20
Fed. R. Evid. 705	21
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL:	
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp.</i> , Securities Act of 1933 Release No. 11060, 2022 WL 1442621 (May 6, 2022).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Information and Belief, Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)..... 23
